
 

 

JAMESTOWN CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING, JANUARY 3, 2006 

APPROVED MINUTES 

 

The regular meeting of the City Council was called to order by Mayor Kourajian at 5:00 

P.M. 

 

Roll Call showed the following members present:  Mayor Kourajian, Council Members Schulz, 

Heinrich, and Grabinger, City Engineer Horgan, and City Administrator Fuchs.   Absent:  

Council Member Phillips and City Attorney Dalsted. 

 

Council Member Heinrich moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting, December 5, 

2005, and the special meetings, December 20, 2005, and December 30, 2005, as printed.  

Seconded by Council Member Schulz.  Unanimous aye vote.  Carried. 

 

Bids were received for the lease of three (3) police vehicles from Jamestown Auto Center 

and R. M. Stoudt, Inc. 

 

Council Member Heinrich moved to approve the following consent items: 

 

     A.  Resolution to re-affirm pledges of deposit as follows:                  

                First Community Credit Union   $5,513,175.00   

                Stutsman County State Bank     $5,396,743.73     

                Wells Fargo Bank               $9,607,356.30  

                U S Bank Jamestown             $  666,698.18  

 

     B.  Resolution to approve and authorize entering into an engineering  

         agreement with Interstate Engineering, Inc., to provide cost         

         estimates for the proposed development plan for the City of  

         Jamestown Downtown Parking Lots.   

 

     C.  Resolution to approve the request from the NDSU Central Grasslands  

         Research Extension Center for Economic Development Funds to  

         provide a $10,000.00 Jobs recruitment/retention grant with the  

         City Share to be $2,000.00, and paid from the City Sales Tax Fund.   

 

     D.  Resolution to approve the request from Jamestown Marble for  

         Economic Development Funds to provide a $20,000.00 loan with the  

         City Share to be $18,000.00, and paid from the City Sales Tax  

         Fund, with the stipulation the business must have three fulltime  

         employees (including owner) at the end of second year or the loan  

         is payable in full.   

 

     E.  Resolution to approve the request from the Jamestown/Stutsman  

         Development Corporation for Economic Development Funds  to provide  

         a $3,000.00 grant for the Community Labor Availability Study, with  

         the City Share to be $2,700.00, and paid from the City Sales Tax  

         Fund.   

 

     F.  Resolution to approve the request for an abatement of 2005 real  

         estate taxes from Mavis Roberts and Randall Roberts on the E. 50’  

         of the S.1/2 of Lot 5 & E. 50’ of Lot 6, Block 55, Klaus Addition,  

         by reducing the 2005 true and full value from $79,900.00 to  

         $50,600.00 (309 5th Street SE).   

 

     G.  Resolution to approve and authorize entering into a one (1) year  

         agreement with 4Rs Recycling of Carrington in the amount of  

         $2,250.00 per month subsidy and to provide a three yard container  

         and waste hauling for the sum of $64.50.   

 

     H.  Resolution to approve the following pertaining to Seal Coat,  

         Patching, Construction & Reconstruction District #06-41: 

 

         1.  To set up and establish the district. 

 

         2.  To direct the City Engineer to prepare a report of 

             the general nature, purpose and feasibility, and an  

             estimate of costs for the district. 

 

         3.  To direct the City Engineer to prepare plans and  

             specifications for the construction of the district. 

 

         4.  To accept and approve the plans and specifications,  

             as prepared by the City Engineer, for the construction  

             of the District.  

 

         5.  To declare it necessary to construct the district and  

             to direct the City Administrator to publish notice of  

             a public hearing concerning the district. 

 

         6.  To direct the City Administrator to advertise for bids  

             for the construction of the district. 



 

 

 
     I.  Resolution to approve and authorize entering into an Engineering  

         Services Agreement with Interstate Engineering, Inc., for the  

         construction of Sanitary Landfill Cell No. 3A and Closure of  

         Landfill Cell No. 1.   

 

     J.  Resolution to approve Change Order No. 1, to Magney Construction,  

         Inc., for Lift Station Replacement, Phase II, Master Lift Station,  

         Sewer Improvement District #03-31, CWSRF No. 380808, for an  

         increase in the contract price of $14,939.00.   

 

     K.  Resolution to allow Payment No. 3, to the ND Department of  

         Transportation, on the construction of the First Street West  

         Bridge, Bridge District #03-43, Project No. SU-2-987(026)030,  

         in the amount of $3,005.83. 

      

     L.  Resolution to allow Estimate No. 9, to Magney Construction, Inc.,  

         for construction on Lift Station Replacement, Phase II, Master  

         Lift Station, Sewer Improvement District #03-31, CWSRF No. 380808,  

         in the amount of $252,359.00.   

       

     M.  Resolution to allow Estimate No. 10, to Interstate Engineering,  

         Inc., for engineering services on Lift Station Replacement, Phase  

         II, Master Lift Station, Sewer Improvement District #03-31, CWSRF  

         No. 380808, in the amount of $4,881.41.  

  

     N.  Resolution to allow Estimate No. 15, to Interstate Engineering,  

         Inc., for engineering services on the Elevated Water Storage and  

         Distribution System Improvements, PWS No. 4700498, in the amount  

         of $3,067.84. 

  

     O.  Motion to accept the reports of the Municipal Judge, Police  

         Department, Fire Department, Public Works Departments, Inspection  

         Department, Forestry Department, Promotion and Tourism Center,  

         Central Valley Health Unit, and financial status.    

 

     P.  Resolution to allow the December indebtedness in the amount of  

         $1,957,631.02 consisting of $335,611.89 payroll and $1,622,019.13  

         general obligations. 

 

Seconded by Council Member Schulz.  Consent Roll Call No. 1 showed:  4 ayes, 0 nays, 1 

absent.  Carried. 

   

Council Member Heinrich moved a Resolution to approve and authorize entering into an 

agreement with Cavendish Farms, Inc., to provide for the joint selection and cost sharing 

of a consultant to review the history, costs, usage, and rate structure associated with 

the sewer and wastewater  

treatment facility, with the provision that if the parties are unable to agree on the 

selection of the consultant contemplated by this agreement by May 1, 2006, the previously 

approved funding to Cavendish Farms, Inc., will be suspended as of that date.  Seconded 

by Mayor Kourajian.  Roll Call No. 2 showed:  3 ayes, 1 nay, 1 absent.  Carried.   

 

A public hearing was held concerning the petition for vacation of alley in  

Block 1, Southwood 2nd Addition, adjacent to Lots 1 & 2, and vacated 4th Avenue SW.   

 

Harold Newman appeared to request approval of the vacation of the alley. 

 

No one appeared to object and no written protests were received.  The hearing was closed. 

 

Council Member Schulz moved a Resolution to approve the petition for vacation of alley in 

Block 1, Southwood 2nd Addition, adjacent to Lots 1 & 2, and vacated 4th Ave SW.  

Seconded by Council Member Heinrich.  Roll Call No. 3 showed:  4 ayes, 0 nays, 1 absent.  

Carried. 

 

A public hearing was held concerning the special assessments on the 2005  

Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter District #05-11.  No one appeared to object and no written 

protests were received.  The hearing was closed. 

 

Council Member Grabinger moved a Resolution to approve the special assessments on the 

2005 Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter District #05-11, in the amount of $32,936.71.  Seconded by 

Council Member Schulz.  Roll Call No. 4 showed:  4 ayes, 0 nays, 1 absent.  Carried. 

 
Mayor Kourajian moved to appoint Harvey Schuh to serve as a member of the Board of 

Adjustments for a three (3) year term to expire January 2009.  Seconded by Council Member 

Grabinger.  Unanimous aye vote.  Carried. 

  

Mayor Kourajian moved to appoint Paul Witthauer to serve as a member of the Civil Service 

Commission for a five (5) year term to expire January 2011.  Seconded by Council Member 

Heinrich.  Unanimous aye vote.  Carried. 

 

The awarding of the bid for the lease of three (3) police vehicles was delayed for 

further study by committee. 



 

 

 

Council Member Grabinger moved to approve the request from Dakota Sanitation, Inc., for a 

landfill charge account.  Seconded by Council Member Schulz.  Unanimous aye vote.  

Carried. 

 

Council Member Grabinger moved to adjourn.  Seconded by Council Member Schulz.  Unanimous 

aye vote.  Carried. 

 

ATTEST:        APPROVED: 

 

JEFF FUCHS, City Administrator    CHARLIE KOURAJIAN, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               


